

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE STATE OF MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

In re RELIABILITY PLANS OF ELECTRIC
UTILITIES FOR 2017-2021

MSC No. 158305, 158306,
158307, 158308
COA No. 340600
Trial Ct No. 00-018197

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

RIVENOAK LAW GROUP, P.C.
Valerie J. M. Brader (P66401)
Catherine T. Dobrowitsky (P63245)
101 W. Big Beaver Rd., Suite 1400
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 677-1045
ECF@rivenoaklaw.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Michigan Chamber of Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Statement of Basis of Jurisdiction..... v

Question Presented for Review.....v

Statement of Interest for Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction.....1

Argument3

 I. Michigan has Primary Responsibility for Capacity Resource Planning.....3

 II. Contemporaneous U.S. Supreme Court Decisions Provide Key Context for the Construction of MCL 460.6w5

 III. The Court Court Error Regarding the Jurisdictional Realm of the Midcontinent Independent System Operator Led it to Misinterpret MCL 460.6w11

Conclusion14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Coal for Competitive Elec, Dynergy Inc v Zibelman, 906 F3d 41 (CA 2, 2018), *cert denied sub nom Elec Power Supply Ass'n v Rhodes*, 139 S Ct 1547, 203 L Ed 2d 712 (2019)7

Detroit Edison Co v Michigan Pub Serv Comm, 264 Mich App 462; 691 NW2d 61 (2004)6

Elec Power Supply Assn v Star, 904 F3d 518 (CA 7, 2018), *reh'g denied* (Oct. 9, 2018)7

FERC v Elec Power Supply Ass'n, 136 S Ct 760; 193 L Ed 2d 661 (2016), *as revised* (Jan. 28, 2016)4, 9

Fed Power Comm v Louisiana Power & Light Co, 406 US 621; 92 S Ct 1827; 32 L Ed 2d 369 (1972)4

Hughes v Talen Energy Mktg, LLC, __US __; 136 S Ct 1288; 194 L Ed 2d 414 (2016)6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14

In re Reliability Plans of Elec Utilities for 2017-2021, 325 Mich App 207 (2018); 926 NW2d 58411, 12

Nw Cent Pipeline Corp v State Corp. Comm of Kansas, 489 US 493; 109 S Ct 1262; 103 L Ed 2d 509 (1989).....8

Pac Gas & Elec Co v State Energy Res Conservation & Dev Com'n, 461 US 190; 103 S Ct 1713; 75 L Ed 2d 752 (1983)6

Sacramento Mun Util Dist v FERC, 616 F3d 520 (DC Cir 2010).....2

STATUTES

MCL 460.10a7

MCL 460.6w (2016 PA 341) ii, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12

16 USC § 824(b)(1) 4

2000 PA 141 and 142.....6

REGULATIONS

18 CFR § 35.3444

Legal Analysis of Commission Jurisdiction Over the Rates, Terms and Conditions of Unbundled Retail Transmission In Interstate Commerce (Appendix G), FERC Stats & Regs ¶ 31,036, 31,635-36 (1996) (Order No. 888), available at <<https://www.ferc.gov/legal/maj-ord-reg/land-docs/rm95-8-0ad.txt?csrt=15395056612474611240>> (accessed on August 4, 2019)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Astrape Consulting for EISPC and NARUC, *The Economic Ramifications of Resource Adequacy White Paper* (January, 2013) <<https://pubs.naruc.org/pub.cfm?id=536DBE4A-2354-D714-5153-70FEAB9E1A87>>(accessed July 22, 2019).....1

Buchele, *Rolling Blackouts Highlight Troubles with Electric Grid in Rio Grande Valley* National Public Radio State Impact, (October 10, 2014) <<https://stateimpact.npr.org/texas/2014/10/10/rolling-blackouts-highlight-troubles-with-electric-grid-in-rio-grande-valley/>> (accessed September 2, 2019).....2

Exhibit A, Michigan Chamber of Commerce Energy Policy2, 3, 8, 11, 14

Hirst, *Consulting in Electric Industry Restructuring* (January 2003) <<http://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.446.1348&rep=rep1&type=pdf>> (accessed August 4, 2019)3

Kirby and Hirst, *Reliability Management and Oversight*, B-3, National Transmission Grid Study Issue Papers, U.S. Department of Energy (May 2002) <<https://emp.lbl.gov/sites/default/files/doe-natl-trans-grid-papers.pdf>> (accessed August 4, 2019).1

Michigan Agency for Energy, *Michigan and MISO develop solution to electric capacity* (September 19, 2016) < https://www.michigan.gov/formergovernors/0,4584,7-212-90815_57657-393462--,00.html> (accessed on August 4, 2019)..... 10

Midcontinent Independent System Operator Comments, Case No. U-18197, Letter from Melissa Seymour to Mary Jo Kunkle, August 15, 2017, at 1-2, available at <<https://mi-psc.force.com/sfc/servlet.shepherd/version/download/068t0000001UVSAAA4>> (accessed August 4, 2019)12

Midcontinent Independent System Operator, *Reserves Tighten in the MISO Region; Timely actions needed for continued resource adequacy* (June 10, 2016) <<https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/reserves-tighten-in-the-miso-region-300282963.html>> (accessed August 4, 2019).5

Minkel, *The 2003 Northeast Blackout – Five Years Later*, Scientific American (August 13, 2008) <<https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/2003-blackout-five-years-later/>> (accessed August 4, 2019)2

North American Electric Reliability Corporation, *Glossary of Terms Used in NERC Reliability Standards*, updated May 13, 2019 < https://www.nerc.com/files/glossary_of_terms.pdf> (accessed August 4, 2019)2

Walton, *Island-wide outage on Kaua'i: Clouds block solar recovery after generator's cable failure* Utility Dive, (July 23, 2019) <https://www.utilitydive.com/news/island-wide-outage-on-kauai-clouds-block-solar-recovery-after-generators/559289/>> (accessed September 2, 2019).....2

INVITED AMICUS BRIEF

This brief of the Michigan Chamber of Commerce, as amicus curiae, is filed in response to the invitation of this Court in its order of June 21, 2019.
